$1.54 per share of Common Stock.  "Net tangible book value per share" represents
the  tangible  book  value of the  Company  (total  tangible  assets  less total
liabilities)  divided by the number of shares of Common Stock  outstanding (on a
pro  forma  basis  to give  effect  to the  termination  of  certain  redemption
provisions  relating to 117,647  shares of Common  Stock).  Without  taking into
account any changes in such net tangible  book value as of June 30, 1996,  other
than to give effect to the sale by the Company of the 1,600,000 shares of Common
Stock offered hereby at an assumed  initial  public  offering price of $9.00 and
after  deducting  the  estimated  underwriting  discounts  and  commissions  and
offering expenses payable by the Company,  the pro forma net tangible book value
of the Company at June 30, 1996 would have been $16,737,943, or $3.90 per share.
This  represents an immediate  increase in the net tangible book value per share
of $2.36 to existing  stockholders and an immediate dilution of the net tangible
book value per share of $5.10 to persons  purchasing  the Common  Stock  offered
hereby (the "New  Investors").  The following table  illustrates  this per share
dilution:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $ 9.00
Net tangible book value per share before the Offering   $1.54
Increase per share attributable to New Investors   2.36
   ----
Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value

  per share after the  Offering   3.90
   ----
Dilution per share to New  Investors   $5.10
   =====

   The  following  table sets forth on a pro forma basis,  as of June 30, 1996,
the total number of shares purchased from the Company after giving effect to the
sale of the 1,600,000 shares of Common Stock offered by the Company hereby,  the
total  consideration paid to the Company and the average price per share paid by
existing stockholders and by New Investors at an assumed initial public offering
price of $9.00 per share:

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

   SHARES PURCHASED   TOTAL CONSIDERATION